## Ordinance No. 514, 1993

An Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Clallam County amending Chapter 26.01, Planning Agency relating to establishment of a Western Clallam County Planning Commission and including Chapter 36.70A R.C.W within the purpose and authority of Planning Agency.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Chapter 26.01 Planning Agency

(All new material shall be underlined; material deleted shall be struck through within double parenthesis.)

C.C.C. 26.01.010. Purpose and Authority. The purpose of this chapter is to provide the authority for guiding and regulating the physical development of Clallam County as provided for in R.C.W. 36.70 and the Clallam County Charter, as now or hereafter amended. A planning department, which shall be the Department of Community Development, is hereby created pursuant to R.C.W. 36.70.040 and together with the Planning Commission, which is hereby created, shall be the planning agency for Clallam County. The authority for planning shall be as authorized in R.C.W. 36.70.040 and the Clallam County Charter, as now or hereafter amended. The Clallam County Comprehensive Plan, as adopted by Ordinance No. 175, 1982, and all subsequent amendments, and all official controls which implement the comprehensive plan are hereby adopted under the authority of Chapter 36.70 R.C.W., Chapter 36.70A R.C.W. and the Clallam County Charter, as now or hereafter amended.

C.C.C. 26.01.062. Western Clallam County Planning Commission Established. A Western Clallam County Planning Commission is hereby created to serve as a regional planning commission for the area specified in Section 26.01.064. The purpose of this regional planning commission is to work jointly and cooperatively with the City of Forks and surrounding area in regional planning and to formulate and recommend to the legislative bodies of the City of Forks and Clallam County the comprehensive plan elements required by the Growth Management Act. Pursuant to RCW 36.70 and Clallam County Code, Chapter 26.01, the commission shall have the jurisdiction, functions, and authority to carry out a complete planning program to formulate and recommend the Growth Management Act comprehensive plan elements identified herein and shall have all powers, functions, and authority as would be otherwise imparted and conferred on a planning commission. The commission shall consist of seven members, three members appointed by the Board of Clallam County Commissioners, three members appointed by the City of Forks, and the seventh member mutually appointed by Clallam County and the City of Forks. The term of office for each Commission member shall be either (1) the time necessary for both the City and County to execute a final adoption of some form of the comprehensive plan elements formulated by this commission or (2) three years from the effective date of this ordinance, whichever is shorter. All members appointed to the commission shall reside or own property within the planning area specified in Section 26.01.064. Notwithstanding the creation of the Western Clallarn County Planning Commission, the City of Forks Planning Commission and the Clallam County Planning Commission shall still be active and responsible for all planning commission functions, authority and jurisdiction not conferred by this ordinance.

| Ordinance No, 1993 Page 2  |
|--|
| C.C.C. 26.01.064 Western Regional Planning Commission Area Defined. The Western Regional Planning Commission shall have authority to formulate comprehensive plan elements for the area within the Quillayute Valley School District.  |
| <u>C.C.C. 26.01.110.</u> Severability. If any portion of this ordinance or any application thereof is held invalid or unconstitutional for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion thereof or any application thereof shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the ordinance or its applicability to other persons or circumstances. |
| ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF <u>August</u> , 1993.   |
| Board of Clallam County Commissioners  |
| Dave Cameron, Chair  |
| Dorothy Dungan   |
| ATTEST:  |

Clerk of the Board

cc: Community Development Minutes) File